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TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
LARRY J. WILSON, DIRECTOR

dulys i3 1990

Bishop Engineering Company, Inc.
3501 104th Street
Des Moines, TA 50322

ATTENTION: Charles J. Bishop, P.E.

SUBJECT: Request for a Variance
Interim Pumping Station for Best Inns
Johnston, Iowa

Gentlemen:

The Towa Department of Natural Resources in accordance with
subrule 567--64.2(9)c of the JIowa Administrative Code has approved your
request for a variance from Towa Wastewater Facilities Design
Standard 13.10.4. This design standard requires that the check valves and
shutoff valves for submersible pumping stations be located in a separate valve
chamber. The approval of this variance request will permit the location of
these valves in the pumping station wet well as proposed by your firm.

The engineering justification submitted substantially demonstrates that this
variance will result in at least equivalent effectiveness during the interim
operating period while significantly reducing costs.

incerely,

MCALLISTER

BUREAU CHIEF

SURFACE AND GROUNDWATER PROTECTION BUREAU
DM:bkp/S&GW193P07.01

el Fiold Otce 5

WALLACE STATE OFFICE BUILDING / DES MOINES, IOWA 50319 /515-281-5145



Bishop Enginecering Company, Inc.
3501 * 104th Street » Mes Moines, Jotwa 50322
[515] 276-0467 * FAX (515) 276-0217

May 31, 1990

Mr. Fred Evans

Department of Natural Resources
Wallace Building

Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Re: Best Inns Lift Station
Johnston, Iowa

Dear Mr. Evans:

We are hereby requesting a variance with regards to the 1lift
station standards for the above referenced project. We are
requesting that we be allowed to have the valves located
within the pumping station wet well instead of a separate
valve vault as required by your standards. The basis for
this request is in the fact that this 1lift station is only
temporary solution until the Beaver Creek Trunk Sewer is
brought out to this area within the next 12 - 18 months.
Therefore it doesn't seem that because of the temporary
nature of this installation that this request is out of
line. This revision should not have any effect on the
function and operation of the proposed 1lift station.

If you have any questions please feel free to give me a
call.

Sincerely,

Charles J. Bishop, P.E.

cc. Dan Brewer, Best Inns

Civil Engineers & Surveyors of Land
Cstablished 1939
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STATE OF U
TERRY E. BRANST;D. GOVERNOR DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
LARRY J. WILSON, DIRECTOR
June 2, 1989

Mr. Christopher M. Stephan
MMS Consultants, Inc.

465 Iowa Highway No. 1 West
Jowa City, lowa 52246

RE: Oak Ridge Estates, Part One
Mount Vernon, lowa

Dear Mr. Stephan:

We have completed our review of the variance request of May 17, 1989 in
regards to Chapter 13.10.4 of the Iowa Wastewater:Facilities Design Standards.
Our design standards require that valves for submersible pumps shall be
located in a separate valve chamber while you are proposing to locate check

valves 1n the wet well and to bury a gate valve and a valve box adjacent to
the wet well.

We could allow the check valves to be located in the wet well since it fis
specifically designed as a component of the submersible pump which can be
1ifted out with the pump for servicing. We would, however, still require a
separate valve chamber be provided for the gate valves to prevent the need of
digging valves out for maintenance. Your request of burying a gate valve and
a valve box adjacent to the wet well has been denied.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please do not hesitate to
contact Mr. Billy C. Chen of this office at 515/281-4305.

Sincerely,

s -

DARRELL McALLISTER, CHIEF

SURFACE & GROUNDWATER PROTECTION BUREAU
DM:BCC:pla/STEP

cc: Field Office 6
V.G. Stoner & Sons Corp.

WALLACE STATE OFFICE NUILDING / DES MOINFS, IOWA 50319/515 201-5145



8) Separate Valve Pits (34.4)

MN raised the question if it is always necessary to have a
separate valve pit for a submersible pump stationm.

IL allowed a check valve of Myer submersible pump to be located
in a wet well since it was specifically designed as a component
of the submersible pump which can be lifted out with the pump
from above ground for servicing. It was the consensus that a

—_—

valve pit is still required by the Standards to house the gate
valve and prevent the need for the worker to enter the raw
sewage wet well.

From Minates oF ELUMPRE wty &/3-5/84
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T H,S problems in long force mains and sewers--several
Sgates noticed the problem at certain locations. We
agreed to address this item in the next l10-State rewrite.

The Minimum Depth of a Plastic Task Force Hedia

Mr. Blydenburgh raised a question on the justification of the
10' minimum depth for manufactured media in a trickling filter
(Section 81.32). No justification for the minimum depth was
offered. Will consider again during the next 10-State
revision.

The Location of a Check Valve in a Submersible L.S.

Chairman Akers had distributed by mail (February 1981) the
written request of Myers Pump Company, suggesting possible
changes in Section 34.4 to allow locating a removable check
valve (not a gate valve) inside a submersible 1lift station
provided the valve is removable without personnel entering the
wet well. It was the consensus of the committee that it
should not rush to reduce the safety and ease of maintenance
intent of the 1978 Edition, specifically, keeping operations
from having to enter the wet well for maintenance of the check
valve or other equipment. Ohio and Missouri were assigned to
look into this matter (Check-valve Task Force). The Task
Force will survey the use experience of such a check valve and
propose a language for revison of Section 34.4 1if the survey
is favorable. Akers will distribute the report to the members
for phone balloting so that the proposal could be reported to
the April 1983 GLUMB meeting.

NEC Code and Submersible L.S.

In relation to Section 34.3, the Chairman asked Mr. Bruce to
check the latest development of NEC code revision (also check
with Warren Schickenreider, the former vice chairman) and
report back to the Chairman.

Rectangular Clarifiers

Illinois related their survey of traveling bridge and/or
suction-type sludge collection devices (Clear-Vac) for

‘rectangular clarifiers in Indiana and Illinois and emphasized

the need for the lower overflow rates than the normal criteria
in view of high rates of floc carry-over. The hydraulics
(density currents) of the device was considered as the major
cause of the problem.

M.H. Spacing and Minimum Sewer Sizes

Mr. Evans requested canvassing of each State on the subject
matter. It was shown that some States allow flexibility in
the M.H. spacing as well as minimum sewer sizes for small

towns. The Chairman appointed Iowa and Missouri to the M.H.



& : IOWA DEPARTHENT OF WATER, AIR AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

[WATER QUALITY CONSTRUCT IO PERMIT APPLICATION

PROGRAN SCHEDULE €, WASTEWATER PUMP STATION v WAWM USE
JATE PREPARED PROJECT IDENTITY | PROJECT o,
DATE REYISE! . PERMIT NO,

may 3490 | BEST INNS
W ; Doslgn Basls Inltlal Das lgn Year ( )
Rosldantlal Arva, Acres
Population, Persons
PHOW Flow, MGD
Industrial Area, Acres
PHDW Flow, MGD
other Cp2ntecdld , Acres | /2.3 9 2 =24
PrOW Flow, MGD
Paak _Hourly laflltratlon, HGO |/ 00OH3 0. 0003
Peak Hourly Intlow, MGD ND7 5 o255
Total PIOW Flow, MGD 0.075 0.025
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2, Provide pump Information é‘dfm,qy_.fuﬂﬂ SéZa —(_‘:"39
Pump Type Openling He Capaclty TDH (f1,) Oparating Level
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No, V| Cop,UDER A S 7] (5 98 gt 1215
No, 2| (CnINDER rdl o S e (2.5 9s ik o R I
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Are pumps specifled as bulng copable of passing 3 In, dlameter spheres? Yes No X

Can remalning pumps handle PHWW flow with largest pump out of servicel Yus\g Mo
3, Woet-well eflective vulumZZ(gO gallons,
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25 minutes,
44 ls forced alr ventllation proyided? NO° ;
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wet-well alr changes/haur dry-well alr changus/hour
Are spark-proot materlals speclfled] VYes Ho
3, Force malni s protlle of force maln provided] Yus No
Slae X __In, Length 2900 _ i1,
Plpe Materlal __PVE o ¥ ol | Jolnt §0/06415 M/P/(/
Hinlmum cover S ft, Minloum velocity _ 3 tps
Number of high polnts _ (D 'Are alr rellef valves providad}, Yes No
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8, HMorhod of pump control

9, Are the pumps protected from clogglng? Yes No
Hethod of cleaning .
Method of pump remaval _S7///e Lot 4y Are Iltting hooks/arms provlded?

10, Are permanent emergency plplng bypass connectlons provided? /&< Is an emargency power
supply avallablel _____ Describe statlon operation In an ame'rgancy (equlipment, plping, bypass, etc,)___

neraBis oS

11, Is the wastewate gump $tatlon located In a fload plaln? Yes X  Ho Elevatlon of 100 year
tlood (MSL) fﬁé_ Elovation of 25 year flood (MsL) 0] 5

(3466 Oy Darya) (3346 Cy Dadum)

WAWH form QE-IIE {dul 1, 683) (Roplaces PEQ Form WQ 133-E, which may be used)
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